
 

 

 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

2.00 PM - TUESDAY, 2 DECEMBER 2014 

 

COMMITTEE ROOMS 1/2 - PORT TALBOT CIVIC CENTRE 

 

 PART 1 

 

1.  To receive any declarations of interest from Members.   

 

2.  To receive the Minutes of the previous meeting held on 11th November 

2014  (Pages 1 - 8) 

 

3.  To request a Site Visit(s) from Applications Presented   

 

 Report of the Head of Planning 

 

 SECTION A MATTERS FOR DECISION 

 

 Planning Applications Recommended for Approval 

 

4.  Application No: P2014/0788  (Pages 9 - 18) 

Siting of demountable buildings for use as classrooms, staffrooms and 

toilets for a temporary period not exceeding 24 months. (Phase 1 of which 

was approved under P2014/0294) (Amended sewerage details) at Ysgol 

Gyfun Ystalyfera, Glan Yr Avon, Ystalyfera SA9 2JJ 

 

 Section B - MATTERS FOR INFORMATION 

 

5.  Delegated Applications Determined between the 14th October and 2nd 

November 2014  (Pages 19 - 32) 

 

6.  Any urgent items at the discretion of the Chairman pursuant to Section 

100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972.   

 

 

 

 

AGENDA 



 

S.Phillips 

Chief Executive 

 

Civic Centre 

Port Talbot Wednesday, 26 November 2014 

 

 

 

 

Committee Membership:  

 

Chairman: Councillor R.G.Jones 

 

Vice Chairman: 

 

Councillor E.E.Jones 

 

Members: 

 

Councillors Mrs.A.Chaves, D.W.Davies, 

Mrs.R.Davies, Mrs.J.Dudley, S.K.Hunt, D.Keogh, 

Mrs.S.Paddison, Mrs.S.M.Penry, R.Thomas, 

Mrs.L.G.Williams  

 

Cabinet UDP/LDP 

Member: 

Councillor A.J.Taylor 

 

 



PLANNING COMMITTTEE 
 

Members Present:  11 November 2014 

 

 

Chairman: 

 
Councillor R.G.Jones 

 

Vice Chairman: 

 
Councillor E.E.Jones 

 

Councillors: 

 

 

 

UDP Member: 

 

Mrs.A.Chaves, D.W.Davies, Mrs.R.Davies, 

Mrs.J.Dudley, S.K.Hunt, D.Keogh, Mrs.S.Paddison, 

Mrs.S.M.Penry,and Mrs.L.G.Williams  

 

Councillor A.J. Taylor 

 

Local Members: Councillors  C. Crowley,  Mrs. L.H.James, 

E.V.Latham, and Ms.C.Morgans 

 

Officers In Attendance: 

 

Mrs.N.Pearce, I.Davies, D.M. Adlam, R.Borthwick 

and Miss.G.Cirillo 

 

 

 

1. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENT  

 

At the request of the Chairman, the Committee held a minute’s silence in 

respect of Armistice Day. 

 

2. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  

 

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the Planning and 

Development Control Committee, held on the 

21st October, 2014, as circulated, be confirmed 

as a correct record. 

 

Report of the Head of Planning 

(Note: An Amendment Sheet, attached and agreed, was circulated at the 

commencement of the meeting, as detailed in Appendix A hereto.) 

 

Planning Applications Recommended for Approval 

 

3. APPLICATION NO: P2011/1147 - RECOMMENDED SUBJECT TO 

THE SIGNING OF A SECTION 106 LEGAL AGREEMENT  

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

111114 

Outline application for mixed use development comprising of up to 60 

residential units, up to 100 units of holiday accommodation,  up to 350sq.m 

retail and up to 1000sq.m of leisure complex with associated access, 

footpaths, ecological improvements, landscaping, boundary treatments and 

services.(Additional information under Regulation 19 of EIA Regs with 

regard to an environmental statement addendum which incorporates a 

revised assessment of the landscape and visual, foul and surface water 

drainage, flood risk and ecology together with revised plannning assessment 

and enabling statement), at Rheola Market, Glynneath Road, Glynneath, 

Neath, SA11 4DT. 

 

RESOLVED: That the above mentioned application be 

approved, in accordance with the Officer’s 

recommendation, subject to the signing of a 

Section 106 Legal Agreement and subject to   

the Conditions and draft Heads of Terms, as 

detailed in the circulated report and also subject 

to the amendments as stated, in the circulated 

amendment sheet attached at Appendix A. 

 

4. APPLICATION NO: P2014/0246 - FOLLOWING A SITE VISIT 

MADE BY THE PLANNING (SITE VISITS) SUB COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 9TH OCTOBER 2014  

 

Gas-powered electricity generating station (20MW) and associated works 

(Amended Block Plan, Location Plan, Elevation Plan and Floor Plan plus 

additional Construction Management Plan received on 15/10/14) - Ex Gas 

Works, Afan Way, Port Talbot SA12 6HQ. 

 

Following a site visit made by the Planning (SiteVisits) Sub Committee  

on the 9
th
 October 2014, the Planning Committee discussed the 

application in detail taking into account the views of the Local Members. 

 

 

RESOLVED: That the above mentioned application be 

approved, subject to the Officer 

recommendation and Conditions  as detailed in 

the circulated report, and also subject to the 

information contained in the circulated 

amendment sheet attached at Appendix A.  

 

 

 

 

Page 2



 

111114 

5. APPLICATION NO: P2014/ 0843 - PROPOSED CERTIFICATE OF 

LAWFUL DEVELOPMENT  

 

Certificate of Lawful Development (proposed) for the incidental use of an 

existing single-storey rear extension as a dog day crèche for up to 5 dogs 

between the hours of 08:30 hrs and 16:30hrs Mondays to Fridays at 70 

Neath Road, Tonna, Neath SA11 3DJ. 

 

RESOLVED: That the Lawful Development Certificate for the 

proposed use, as detailed in the circulated report, 

along with the additional information provided 

contained in the circulated amendment sheet 

attached at Appendix A,  be approved on the 

following grounds: 

 

(1) There would be a maximum of 5 small dogs 

each weighing under 20kgs (excluding the 

applicant’s two dogs). 

(2) The use would operate between the hours of 

08:30 hrs and 16:30hrs Mondays to Fridays 

only. 

(3) There would be no employment undertaken at 

the property, other than the applicant, or other 

business use operating from the property. 

 

6. APPLICATION NO:P2014/0922 - REMOVAL OF CONDITIONS  

 

Removal of Conditions 2, 3 and 4 (Code for sustainable Homes) from 

Planning Permission P2013/1010 (Approved on the 3/12/13) -  Land 

Adjacent To Glas Y Dorlan, 65 Cardonnel Road, Skewen, Neath SA10 6BS. 

 

RESOLVED: That the above mentioned application be approved 

in accordance with the Officer’s recommendation, 

and subject to the Conditions, as detailed in the 

circulated report. 

 

 

(Note:  with regard to the amendment sheet referred to above and attached as 

an Appendix, on which the Chair had allowed sufficient time for Members 

to read, in respect of application items on the published agenda, the 

Chairman had permitted urgent circulation/consideration thereof at today’s 

meeting, the particular reasons and the circumstances being not to further 

delay the planning process, unless the Committee itself wanted to defer any 

applications and to ensure that Members take all extra relevant information 

into account before coming to any decision at the meeting) 

Page 3



 

111114 

 

7. APPEALS DETERMINED  

 

RESOLVED: That the following Appeal determined be noted as 

detailed in the circulated report. 

 

Appeal Ref: A2014/0009 

 

Two-storey detached dwelling (Outline with details 

of means of access to be agreed) – Land to the rear 

of 80 Llantwit Road, Neath. 

 

Decision:   Dismissed 

 

8. DELEGATED APPLICATIONS BETWEEN 14TH OCTOBER AND 

2ND NOVEMBER, 2014  

 

Members received a list of Delegated Applications which had been 

determined between the 14
th
 October and 2

nd
 November 2014, as detailed in 

the circulated report. 

 

RESOLVED: that the report be noted. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 

Page 4



 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
11 NOVEMBER 2014 

 
 

ENVIRONMENT  
 

AMENDMENT SHEET 
 

SECTION A – MATTERS FOR DECISION 
 
1. Planning Applications  
 
Agenda Item 4 

APPLICATION NO: P2011/1147 
 

DATE: 02/03/2012 

PROPOSAL:  Outline application for mixed use development 
comprising of up to 60 residential units, up to 100 units of holiday 
accommodation,  up to 350sq.m retail and up to 1000sq.m of leisure complex 
with associated acces
[...]
Road, Tonna, Neath SA11 3DJ 
APPLICANT:  Mrs Ann Patricia Slattery-John 
TYPE:   LawfulDev.Cert-Prop. 
WARD:                           Tonna 

 
 
Members should note that an additional letter of objection was received. It 
relates to potential issues to residential amenity in terms of noise and 
disturbance from barking, that the business has been operating without consent 
and on evenings and weekends and that there has been no consultation with 
neighbours about this business, despite the proposed property being surrounded 
by neighbours to the side and rear. 

Page 6



 
In respect of potential noise and disturbance, this issue has been addressed in 
the main report. 
 
With regards to the statement that the business has been operating already, this 
has also been addressed in the main report. The applicant has confirmed, in 
writing, that she has not been undertaking the business to date as she is waiting 
for the license and certificate to be issued. 
 
Finally, the issue relating to fact that there has been no public consultation. It 
should be noted that this application is for a Certificate of Lawful Development 
(Proposed) and not a Planning Application. As such, there is no statutory 
requirement to consult with neighbours or members of the public in the same 
way as a Planning Application. Nevertheless, the application has been 
advertised on the planning register on the Authority’s website as part of the 
weekly list. 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING – N. PEARCE 

 

2
ND

 DECEMBER 2014 

 

 

SECTION A – MATTERS FOR DECISION 

 

Planning Applications Recommended for Approval 

 

APPLICATION NO: P2014/0788 DATE: 31/10/2014 

PROPOSAL: Siting of demountable buildings for use as classrooms, 

staffrooms and toilets for a temporary period not exceeding 

24 months. (Phase 1 of which was approved under 

P2014/0294) (Amended sewerage details) 

LOCATION: Ysgol Gyfun Ystalyfera, Glan Yr Avon, Ystalyfera SA9 2JJ 

APPLICANT: NPTCBC Education Department 

TYPE:  Full Plans 

WARD:                Ystalyfera 

 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 

This application has been called to committee by the Local Member Cllr 

Llewellyn to ensure that all of the issues raised through the consultation are fully 

considered by the members.  

 

Planning History: 

 

P2014/0294 - Siting of 1 No. demountable building for use as a classroom, 

construction of an access track, and erection of perimeter fencing to facilitate the 

use of the land for temporary classroom provision for a temporary period not 

exceeding 24 months- Approved- 28/05/14 

 

Publicity and Responses if applicable: 
 

The application was advertised on site. In addition one individual property was 

consulted by letter.  

 

 

 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



One objection has been received relating to the following matters;  

 

1. Concerns over consultation.  

2. Concerns over trees located between the application site and the adjoining 

property.  

3. Potential light pollution, and noise impacts.  

4. Issues with access.  

5. Concerns over the Substation, and provision of a cesspit.  

6. Loss of privacy, overlooking and visual impacts of development.  

 

Head of Engineering and Transport, Highway Section- No Objection.  

 

Head of Engineering and Transport, Drainage Section- No Objection.  

 

Natural Resources Wales (NRW)- No Objection, subject to conditions.  

 

Description of Site and its Surroundings: 

 

The application site forms part of a wider area used as playing fields, and 

currently provides a form of all weather surface, within the south east corner of 

the wider playing fields area.  The site is bounded to the south and east by an 

existing tree line, and is level, if slightly raised above the ground level of the 

adjoining grassed areas.  

 

The existing school lies to the west, off Glan Yr Afon Road, and is separated 

from the playing fields by the River Twrch that runs parallel to the road.  An 

existing footbridge crosses the river opposite the school to allow pedestrian 

access.  

 

Members will be aware of a previous application relating to Phase 1 of this 

development.  That application was for the installation of 1 No. demountable 

building for use as a classroom, construction of an access track, and erection of 

perimeter fencing to facilitate the use of the land for temporary classroom 

provision for a temporary period not exceeding 24 months.  That application was 

approved on the 28
th

 May and the works have been implemented on site. 

 

Brief description of proposal: 

 

This application proposes the installation of demountable buildings for use as 

classrooms, staffrooms and toilets for a temporary period not exceeding 24 

months. 

 

Page 10



Members may be aware that the existing school at Ysgol Gyfun Ystalyfera is to 

undergo significant improvements and alterations as part of the 21
st
 Century 

Schools Programme, and this will result in a number of the existing sub-standard 

blocks within the site being demolished, and new buildings constructed, together 

with renovation and alterations to other buildings on the site.  

 

As the site is constrained by adjoining development, the site cannot accommodate 

these works and the number of existing pupils.  In addition the works cannot be 

undertaken outside of term times and still achieve its required deadline for 

completion.  As such alternative temporary accommodation needs to be sought, in 

a suitable location and provided in phases in readiness for these forthcoming 

works.  

 

This application can therefore be considered to be phase 2 of the works in 

preparation for the main site works, and further temporary works to facilitate the 

redevelopment of the school. 

 

The existing fence line encloses an area measuring roughly 94m by 57.3m, and 

measures 3m in height and is of a Heras zenith Welded mesh de
[...]
y approved shall be connected to the main sewer prior 

to its first use or occupation. 

Reason 

In the interests of amenity. 

REASON FOR GRANTING PLANNING PERMISSION 

The decision to grant planning permission has been taken in accordance with 

Section 38 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004, which requires 

that, in determining a planning application the determination must be in 

accordance with the Development Plan unless material considerations indicate 

otherwise. 

The proposed development, whilst located outside of defined settlement limits, is 

temporary in nature.  As such whilst the provision of a permanent development at 

this site may not be acceptable, the temporary provision of the development for a 

period of 24 months to facilitate the development/redevelopment of the adjoining 

school buildings can be supported.  The development would not result in any 

unacceptable impacts upon the amenity of adjoining property, nor highway and 

pedestrian safety, and subject to conditions can appropriately address flood risk 

and environmental issues raised through the consultation process. As such the 

proposals would accord with Policies GC1,  ENV1, ENV17, T1, RO1 and IE4 of 

the Neath Port Talbot Unitary Development Plan. 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



SECTION B – MATTERS FOR INFORMATION  

 

Delegated Applications  

Determined Between 14
th

 October 2014 and 2
nd

 November 2014   

 

 

1     App No.  P2013/0135 Type Hazardous 

Subst.Cons  

Proposal Revocation of Hazardous Substances Consent under Section 

14 of the Planning (Hazardous Substances Act) 1990. 

Location Aberavon Gas Holder Station, Victoria Road, Sandfields, 

Port Talbot  

Decision      Approval with no Conditions 

Ward           Sandfields East 

 

2     App No.  P2013/1061 Type Full Plans  

Proposal Erection of 5 dwellings, access road and associated car 

parking and engineering works. (Amended development layout.) 

Location Lan
[...]
etails to be agreed in association with Condition 2 (Bin 

Storage Scheme) of Planning Permission P2014/0698 granted on 

26/09/14. 

Location Former Post Office, Victoria Road, Sandfields, Port Talbot  

Decision      Approval with no Conditions 

Ward           Sandfields East 

 

63     App No.  P2014/1066 Type Discharge of Cond.

  

Proposal Details pursuant to condition 16 (means of enclosure) of 

planning permission P2008/1409 (Appeal ref: App/Y6930/A/10/2135473 

allowed 8/3/2011) and Planning Application P2014/705 

Location Longlands Lane, Margam, Port Talbot, SA13 2SU 

Decision      Approval with no Conditions 

Ward           Margam 

 

64     App No.  P2014/1086 Type Non Material 

Amendment (S96A)  

Proposal Non-material amendment following grant of Planning 

Permission P2013/0868 (Approved on the 24/01/14) : Amended levels 

Plots 4-7. 

Location Old Furnace House, Old Furnace Terrace, Neath, SA11 2EF 

Decision      Approval with Conditions 

Ward           Neath East 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 32


	Agenda
	2 To receive the Minutes of the previous meeting held on 11th November 2014
	PLANCOM-111114-EN-NP-UAM

	4 Application No: P2014/0788
	5 Delegated Applications Determined between the 14th October and 2nd November 2014



Minutes of the meeting

-6 -

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Members Present: 2" December, 2014
Chairman: Councillor R.G.Jones

Vice Chairman: Councillor E.E.Jones

Councillors: Mrs.A.Chaves, D.W.Davies, S.K.Hunt, D.Keogh,

Mrs.S.Paddison, Mrs.S.M.Penry, R.Thomas and
Mrs.L.G.Williams

LDP/UDP Member: Councillor A.J.Taylor

Officers In Attendance S.Ball, D.Adlam, I.Davies and Miss.G.Cirillo

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENT

The Chairman reminded Members of the Procedure Note for Members of the
Public/Applicants Right to Speak at Planning Committee, which would be
adhered to at the Planning Committee Meetings from hereon, when
appropriate.

MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING

RESOLVED: that the Minutes of the Planning Committee held on
the 11"™ November, 2014, as circulated, be confirmed
as a true record.

Report of the Head of Planning

Planning Application Recommended for Approval

APPLICATION NO: P2014/0788

Siting of demountable buildings for use as classrooms, staffrooms and toilets
for a temporary period not exceeding 24 months. (Phase 1 of which was
approved under P2014/0294) (Amended sewerage details) at Ysgol Gyfun
Ystalyfera, Glan Yr Avon, Ystalyfera SA9 2JJ.

21214



-7-

In accordance with the Council’s approved Public Speaking Protocol, Mr. S.
Davies (Objector) and Mr. J. Davies, Neath Port Talbot County Borough
Council (Appellant - Right of Reply) addressed the Planning Committee.

RESOLVED: that the above mentioned Application be approved, in
accordance with the Officer’s recommendation, and
subject to the Conditions, as detailed in the circulated
report.

DELEGATED APPLICATIONS DETERMINED BETWEEN THE
14TH OCTOBER AND 2ND NOVEMBER, 2014

Members received a list of Delegated Applications which had been
determined between the 14™ October and 2™ November 2014, as detailed
within the circulated report.

RESOLVED:  that the report be noted.

CHAIRMAN

21214



